

#### Mizoram Government of

# The Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. 1 Aizawl, Thurs., March 30, 1972 Chaitra 10, 1893 S. E. Issue No. 5.

## Orders by the Administrator

### NOTIFICATIONS

No. POL. 5/72/10-the 1st. March, 72.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (1) of the Section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare that all offences punishable under sections 186, 188, 189, 190, 228, 295-A, 298, 505, 506 and 507 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860), when committed in the area specified below, shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (Act No. 5 of 1898), be cognisable.

This notification shall remain in force for a period of six months.

AREA SPECIFIED

The whole of Union Territory of Mizoram.

No. POL. 5/72/11—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of sec-No. COL. 5/72/11—In exercise of the powers conterred by sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare that in the area specified below offence punishable under section 188 and 566 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (Act No. 5 of 1898) be non-bailable. This notification shall remain in force for a period of six months.

AREA SPECIFIED

The whole of Union Territory of Mizoram.

No. POL 5/72/12-the 1st. March, 72.—Whereas unlawful gangs are moving about in the Mizoram to create disorder and disturb the peace and tranquility there.

And whereas the Administrator of Mizoram after careful consideration of all facts and circumstances is satisfied that in order, to make adequate provision for the suppression of the disorder and maintenance of the public order and communications in the disturbed area and for the protection of life and property of the loyal citizens therein, it is necessary to declare the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Assam Disturbed Area Act, 1955 (Assam Act XIX of 1955), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area under the said Act for a period of six months.

## Sd/- R. M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, AIZAWL.

#### NOTIFICATIONS

No. MAP. 1/72/31 dated Aizawl, the 24th. March, 1972.—The Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri K.B. Gurung, I.A.S., Development Commissioner and Ex-officio Secretary, Mizoram, in addition to his present duty as Ex-officio Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Mizoram with immediate effect.

No. MAP. 3/72/63 dated Aizawl, the 23rd. March, 1972.—The Administrator is pleased to appoint Shri K.N. Srivastava, Under Secretary (Law and Judicial) temporarily as Registrar of Firms and Societies, Mizoram in addition to his own duties under the provisions of Registration Act of 1850 with effect from 23rd. March, 1972 and until the appointment of Secretary (Law and Judicial).

No. MAP. 19/72/2. dated Aizawl, the 28th. March, 1972.—The Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri H.L. Gogoi, ACS, Extra Assistant Commissioner & Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl as Sadar Sub-divisional Officer, Aizawl and Special Officer in charge of Grouping Centre with effect from the date he takes over charge. He will be entitled to a Special Pay of Rs. 100.00 p.m.

No. SAD. 1 (B)/72/2. dated Aizawl, the 25th. March, 1972.—With immediate effect, Shri K.N. Srivastava, Under Secretary (Law & Judicial) is declared as Drawing and Disbursing Officer for the Mizoram Secretariat and to operate for the Budget Head "19-General Admn., B. 2 (2) Civil Secretariat". This supersedes the earlier appointment of Shri Pachhunga vide Finance Department's No. FIN. 1/ 72/14 dt. 4/3/72.

No. MAP. 3/72/68. dated Aizawl, the 29th. March, 1972—The Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri Lalmawia Chhakchhuak temporarily for one year or upto 28/2/73 whichever is earlier as Election Officer, Saiha in the fixed salary of Rs. 300/- p.m. plus the other allowances as admissible under Rule. This order will take effect from the date he takes over charges.

Sd/- R.M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, AIZAWL.

AIZAWL- Printed at the Government Press,

C.--1,000.